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Abstract:
Thirteen sandstone samples from 4632 - 4690 mRKB were
thermal extracted and pyrolysed. The sandstones from the intervall
4632 - 4675.3 mRKB were tight, cemented and have low porosity. Very
little or no hydrocarbons have migrated into this intervall. The samples
from intervall 4678 - 4690 mRKB have Production Potential between 1.5 -
4.6 mg HC/g rock, except the sample from 4681.6, which has no traces of
hydrocarbons. These values are about 1/10 of what has been seen for
sandstones in an oil reservoir. The gas chromatogram of these migrated
hydrocarbons indicate condensate/light oil type.
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RESULTS

Because of a production fault in the GHM instrument,

voltage variation on the rig and a brakedown in the data

aquisition system, the instrument was only functioning for

two and a half days, see letter in appendix.

Since there is no porosity data available for these

samples, the Sl+S2-saturation can not be calculated.

Table 3.1. The GHM results of cores from well 6506/11-2

Sample

depth

4632

4634.7

4641.4

4645

4650.6

4658.6

4667.1

4675.3

4678

4681.6

4683

4683.5

4690

Sampl

type

core

core

core

core

core

core

core

core

core

core

core

core

core

e

Lith.

sst

sst

sst

sst

sst

sst

sst

sst

sst

sst

sst

sst

sst

SI

mg

0.06

0.01

0.01

0.01

0.05

0.03

0.12

0.03

1.81

0.01

1.44

3.79

1.30

S2

HC/g rock

0.05

0.00

0.01

0.01

0.01

0.02

0.12

0.05

0.07

0.01

0.06

0.85

0.18

PP

0.11

0.01

0.03

0.03

0.06

0.05

0.24

0.09

1.89

0.02

1.50

4.64

1.48

PI

0.58

0.86

0.45

0.53

0.81

0.58

0.49

0.38

0.96

0.55

0.96

0.82

0.88

Tmax

C°

472

498

438

478

* - lenses of dark claystone

The first sample analysed is at 4632 mRKB, and the last one

at 4 690 m RKB. The yield of thermal extractable matter is

very low down to 4678 mRKB. The SI value increases from

0.12 to 1.81 mg HC/g rock at 4678 mRKB. The sandstones in
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SUMMARY

The gas components Ci - C5 and CO2 have been separated from five gas
samples from well 6506/11-2; DST 1A; 4668 - 4707 mRKB, DST 2;
4553.2 - 4597.2 mRKB, DST 4; 4371 - 4420 mRKB, DST 5; 4005 -
4048 mRKB and DST 6; 3373.5 - 3398.5 mRKB. The 5 13C value is
measured on methane, ethane, propane, the butanes and CO2. In addition
the 5 D value is measured on methane.
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1 INTRODUCTION

Five gas samples from well 6506/11-2; DST 1A; 4668 - 4707 mRKB, DST 2; 4553.2 -

4597.2 mRKB, DST 4; 4371 - 4420 mRKB, DST 5; 4005 - 4048 mRKB and DST 6;

3373.5 - 3398.5 mRKB were received and analysed October/November 1991.

On the samples Q - C5 and CO2 are quantified. The 8 13C value is measured on methane,

ethane, propane, the butanes and CO2. In addition the 8 D value is measured on methane.

2 ANALYTICAL PROCEDURE

The natural gas samples have been quantified and separated into the different gas

components by a Carlo Erba 4200 gas chromatograph.

The hydrocarbon gas components were oxidised in separate CuO-ovens in order to prevent

cross contamination. The combustion products CO2 and H2O were frozen into collection

vessels and separated.

The combustion water was reduced with zinc metal in sealed quarts tubes to prepare

hydrogen for isotopic analysis. The isotopic measurements were performed on a Finnigan

Mat 251 and a Finnigan Delta mass spectrometer.

IFEs value on NBS 22 is 29.77 ± .06%o PDB.

3 RESULTS

The volume composition of the gas samples is given in Table 1. The results have been

normalised to 100%. The stable isotope results are given in Table 2.

The uncertainty on the 8 13C value is estimated to be ± 0.3%o PDB and includes all the

different analytical steps. The uncertainty in the 8 D value is likewise estimated to be ± 5%o.



Table 1: Volume composition of gas samples from well 6506/11-2.

Sample IFEno Q C2 C3 iC4 nC4 iC5 nC5 CO2 XC r C 5 Wet- iCJ
% % % % % % % % ness nCJ

DST 1A; 4668 -

4707 mRKB

DST 2; 4553.2 -

4597.2 mRKB

DST 4; 4371-

4420 mRKB

DST 5; 4005 -

4048 mRKB

DST 6; 3373.5 -

3398.5 mRKB

10142 78.3 9.4 4.1 0.59 1.0 0.13 0.12 6.3 93.7 0.16 0.61

10143 76.7 9.7 4.4 0.63 1.0 0.13 0.12 7.3 92.7 0.17 0.64

10195 79.0 8.5 4.2 0.62 1.1 0.41 0.40 5.7 94.3 0.16 0.54

10145 83.0 6.6 2.7 0.73 1.5 0.20 0.29 5.0 95.0 0.13 0.49

10146 78.8 8.7 5.8 1.6 2.0 0.68 0.62 1.9 98.1 0.20 0.77

Table 2: Isotopic composition of gas samples from well 6506/11-2.

Sample

DST 1A; 4668 -

4707 mRKB

DST 2; 4553.2 -

4597.2 mRKB

DST 4; 4371 -

4420 mRKB

DST 5; 4005 -

4048 mRKB

DST 6; 3373.5 -

3398.5 mRKB

IFE Cj
no

8i3c
%oPDB

10142 -42.8

10143 -43.5

10195 -46.2

10145 -44.6

10146 -45.2

Ci

5D%o
SMOW

-192

-197

-195

-187

-111

c2

513C
%»PDB

-29.9

-29.9

-30.6

-30.0

-29.0

c3

513C
%oPDB

-28.0

-27.7

-28.9

-28.2

-27.8

iC4

%oPDB

-25.1

-25.2

-25.2

-26.9

-26.0

nC4

513C
%oPDB

-26.8

-27.4

-28.7

-28.5

-27.5

co2

5 1 3 C
%oPDB

-12.3

-14.4

-11.1

-13.3

-17.8

co2

5180
%oPDB

-15.9

-15.2

-16.2

-5.4

-1.2


