U-681

٠

Ì

.3

EXPLORATION DIVISION

Dokid. no.		Grading:						
Report no.	Copi no.	No. of copies 10						
Title: WELLSITE GEOCHEMIC	AL EVALUATION	OF THE RESE	RVOIR, 6506/1:	1-2				
Requested by: STKSU LET	r	Org.unit:						
Project:	No. of p	ages No. of	No. of enclosures Date 91.11.2					
Key words: Thermal extraction Pyrolysis GC Sandstone	<u> </u>	<u></u>	<u></u>					
Abstract: Thirteen sandstone samples from 4632 - 4690 mRKB were thermal extracted and pyrolysed. The sandstones from the intervall 4632 - 4675.3 mRKB were tight, cemented and have low porosity. Very little or no hydrocarbons have migrated into this intervall. The samples from intervall 4678 - 4690 mRKB have Production Potential between 1.5 - 4.6 mg HC/g rock, except the sample from 4681.6, which has no traces of hydrocarbons. These values are about 1/10 of what has been seen for sandstones in an oil reservoir. The gas chromatogram of these migrated hydrocarbons indicate condensate/light oil type.								
Prepared by:	Approved by:	Date/name	Signature:					
Kjell Øygard, UND LS	Jens-Ole Koc LET	h, stxsu	Oth - the KL					
	Berit Markussen, UND B. Markuss 17/12-9							
Text operator: K. Øygard	STATOIL BRISTIANSING REING 15/-92							
BA 92-0114-1 23 JAN 1892 REGISTINGST								

3 RESULTS

Because of a production fault in the GHM instrument, voltage variation on the rig and a brakedown in the data aquisition system, the instrument was only functioning for two and a half days, see letter in appendix.

Since there is no porosity data available for these samples, the S1+S2-saturation can not be calculated.

Sample Samp		e	S1	S2	₽₽		Tmax	
depth	type	Lith.	mg 1	HC/g ro	ck	PI	C°	
4632	core	sst*	0.06	0.05	0.11	0.58		
4634.7	core	sst	0.01	0.00	0.01	0.86		
4641.4	core	sst	0.01	0.01	0.03	0.45		
4645	core	sst	0.01	0.01	0.03	0.53		
4650.6	core	sst	0.05	0.01	0.06	0.81		
4658.6	core	sst	0.03	0.02	0.05	0.58		
4667.1	core	sst	0.12	0.12	0.24	0.49	472	
4675.3	core	sst	0.03	0.05	0.09	0.38	498	
4678	core	sst	1.81	0.07	1.89	0.96	438	
4681.6	core	sst	0.01	0.01	0.02	0.55		
4683	core	sst	1.44	0.06	1.50	0.96		
4683.5	core	sst	3.79	0.85	4.64	0.82		
4690	core	sst	1.30	0.18	1.48	0.88	478	

Table 3.1. The GHM results of cores from well 6506/11-2.

1

* - lenses of dark claystone

The first sample analysed is at 4632 mRKB, and the last one at 4690 m RKB. The yield of thermal extractable matter is very low down to 4678 mRKB. The S1 value increases from 0.12 to 1.81 mg HC/g rock at 4678 mRKB. The sandstones in

0-681



ADDRESS TELEPHONE TELEX TELEFAX	KJELLER Box 40, N-2007 Kjeller, Norway +47 6 806000 74 573 energ π +47 6 815553	AVAILABILITY Private Confidential				
REPORT	DATE					
TYPE	IFE/KR/F-91/155		1991-12-03			
	REPORT TITLE	<u></u>	DATE OF LAST REV.			
	REPORT ON STABLE IS					
	(0 ¹³ C, 0 D) ON GAS SA WELL 6506/11-2	MPLES FROM	REV. NO.			
	BA	-92-116-1				
	CLIENT	···· ····· ···························	NUMBER OF PAGES			
	Statoil		9			
	CLIENT REF.	<u> </u>				
	T 6269 nr. 157		15			
	• · ·					
SUMMARY			DISTRIBUTION			
The gas compo	nents $C_1 - C_5$ and CO_2 have b	een separated from five gas	Statoil (10)			
samples from w	vell 6506/11-2; DST 1A; 4668	- 4707 mRKB, DST 2;	Andresen, B.			
4553.2 - 4597.2	2 mRKB, DST 4; 4371 - 4420	mRKB, DST 5; 4005 -	Throndsen T			
measured on m	ethane, ethane, propane, the bi	NB. The office value is utanes and CO ₂ . In addition	File (2)			
the δD value is						
5						
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
KEYWORDS						
	NAME	DATE	SIGNATURE			
CREFARED BY	Bjørg Andresen	1991-12-03	Sjørg Andresen			
REVIEWED BY	Torbjørn Throndsen	1991-12-03	Inlogit Strond			
APPROVED BY	Ame Rihai					

~′**.

1 INTRODUCTION

Five gas samples from well 6506/11-2; DST 1A; 4668 - 4707 mRKB, DST 2; 4553.2 - 4597.2 mRKB, DST 4; 4371 - 4420 mRKB, DST 5; 4005 - 4048 mRKB and DST 6; 3373.5 - 3398.5 mRKB were received and analysed October/November 1991.

On the samples $C_1 - C_5$ and CO_2 are quantified. The $\delta^{13}C$ value is measured on methane, ethane, propane, the butanes and CO_2 . In addition the δD value is measured on methane.

2 ANALYTICAL PROCEDURE

The natural gas samples have been quantified and separated into the different gas components by a Carlo Erba 4200 gas chromatograph.

The hydrocarbon gas components were oxidised in separate CuO-ovens in order to prevent cross contamination. The combustion products CO_2 and H_2O were frozen into collection vessels and separated.

The combustion water was reduced with zinc metal in sealed quarts tubes to prepare hydrogen for isotopic analysis. The isotopic measurements were performed on a Finnigan Mat 251 and a Finnigan Delta mass spectrometer. IFEs value on NBS 22 is $29.77 \pm .06\%$ PDB.

3 RESULTS

The volume composition of the gas samples is given in Table 1. The results have been normalised to 100%. The stable isotope results are given in Table 2.

The uncertainty on the δ ¹³C value is estimated to be \pm 0.3‰ PDB and includes all the different analytical steps. The uncertainty in the δ D value is likewise estimated to be \pm 5‰.

1

Sample	IFE no	C ₁ %	C ₂ %	С ₃ %	iC₄ %	nC₄ %	iC5 %	ոՇ ₅ %	CO2 %	ΣC ₁ -C ₅	Wet- ness	iС₄/ пС₄/
DST 1A; 4668 -												
4707 mRKB	10142	78.3	9.4	4.1	0.59	1.0	0.13	0.12	6.3	93.7	0.16	0.61
DST 2; 4553.2 -												
4597.2 mRKB	10143	76.7	9.7	4.4	0.63	1.0	0.13	0.12	7.3	92.7	0.17	0.64
DST 4; 4371 -												
4420 mRKB	10195	79.0	8.5	4.2	0.62	1.1	0.41	0.40	5.7	94.3	0.16	0.54
DST 5; 4005 -												
4048 mRKB	10145	83.0	6.6	2.7	0.73	1.5	0.20	0.29	5.0	95.0	0.13	0.49
DST 6; 3373.5 -												
3398.5 mRKB	10146	78.8	8.7	5.8	1.6	2.0	0.68	0.62	1.9	98.1	0.20	0.77

Table 1: Volume composition of gas samples from well 6506/11-2.

Table 2: Isotopic composition of gas samples from well 6506/11-2.

Sample	IFE no	C ₁	C ₁	C ₂	C3	iC4	nC ₄	CO ₂	CO ₂
		δ ¹³ C ‰ PDB	δD‱ Smow	δ ¹³ C ‰PDB	δ ¹³ C ‰PDB	δ 13C ‰PDB	δ 13C ‰PDB	δ ¹³ C ‰ PDB	δ ¹⁸ Ο ‰ PDB
DST 1A; 4668 -		<u>,, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,</u>	<u>, </u>						
4707 mRKB	10142	-42.8	-192	-29.9	-28.0	-25.1	-26.8	-12.3	-15.9
DST 2; 4553.2 -						• .			
4597.2 mRKB	10143	-43.5	-197	-29.9	-27.7	-25.2	-27.4	-14.4	-15.2
DST 4; 4371 -									-16.2
4420 mRKB	10195	-46.2	-195	-30.6	-28.9	-25.2	-28.7	-11.1	
DST 5; 4005 -									
4048 mRKB	10145	-44.6	-187	-30.0	-28.2	-26.9	-28.5	-13.3	-5.4
DST 6; 3373.5 -									
3398.5 mRKB	10146	-45.2	-177	-29.0	-27.8	-26.0	-27.5	-17.8	-1.2